(3821) shall be taken as the appraised value thereof, if no additional appraisal be had under the provisions of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1925.

No. 460, A.]

Published June 11, 1925.

## CHAPTER 260.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 167.21 of the statutes, relating to cleaning and dyeing regulations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 167.21 of the statutes is amended to read: (167.21) (3) (a) No person, firm or corporation after January 1, 1924, shall \* \* maintain, operate or conduct in this state a cleaning and (or) dyeing establishment, plant or business without first having procured a permit therefor as herein provided, and no permit shall be transferable. No such permit shall be issued to any person, firm or corporation which shall not in fact own, operate or conduct a dry cleaning and (or) dyeing establishment, plant or business as defined in section 167.21 of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1925.

No. 457, A.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

## CHAPTER 261.

AN ACT to amend section 357.21 (4708) of the statutes, relating to pleas of guilty in the county court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 357.21 (4708) of the statutes is amended to read: 357.21 (4708) The county judge, upon receiving such

request, shall, at once, issue an order fixing a time for such arraignment and stating the place where the same will be held; which time shall not be less than six days after the receipt by him of such request. The sheriff shall serve a copy of such order upon the district attorney, the prisoner's counsel, if he have any, and, if the prisoner is a minor, on the nearest relative of the prisoner, if any there be known to the sheriff residing in the county, at least three days before the time fixed for such arraignment; provided, that nothing contained in this section or in section 357.20 (4707) shall prohibit the county judge from ordering an immediate arraignment of any such prisoner upon the filing of a written request therefor by the prisoner or his counsel, and the district attorney, and, if such prisoner be a minor, by his nearest relative, if there be any residing in the county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1925.

No. 348, S.]

[Published June 11, 1925.

## CHAPTER 262.

AN ACT to amend section 140.04 of the statutes, relating to the sale of publications and materials, and to create subsection (19) of section 20.43 of the statutes, providing a revolving fund for the state board of health, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 140.04 of the statutes is amended to read: 140.04 Suitable apartments equipped with fireproof vaults shall be provided in the capitol by the superintendent of public property for the state board of health. The official printing of the board shall be furnished as provided in sections 20.11 and 35.03. The board may supply to local health officers and others on request quarantine signs, placards, record books and other uniform blanks and other publications and materials, at actual cost. \* \* \*

SECTION 2. A new subsection (19) is added to section 20.43 of the statutes to read: (20.43) (19) All moneys received from sales authorized by section 140.04 of the statutes shall be paid